
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graham Wallace – Chairman 

(Andrewes House) 
Christopher Makin – Deputy 
Chairman (Speed House) 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican 
Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More 
House 
John Tomlinson, Deputy 
Graham Wallace - Andrewes 
House (Chairman) 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 

David Andrew Graves (Alderman) 
Christopher Makin - Speed House 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 
David Kirkby - Defoe House 
Jim Davies - Mountjoy House (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby 
House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 
Mark Bostock 
Lorne Whiteway - Gilbert House 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 To elect a second Deputy Chairman to the Committee. 
 

 For Decision 
4. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held 
on 4 September 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
5. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. LEASE ENFORCEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 

APPROVED BUDGET 2017/18 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2018/19 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.    
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 



3 
 

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2017/18 
AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2018/19 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
10. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE AND RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEES WORKING PARTIES: 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 a) Terms of Reference  (Pages 63 - 70) 

 

 b) Schedule of Working Parties currently dealing with Barbican Estate Issues  
(Pages 71 - 76) 

 

11. WORKING PARTY REVIEW - ISSUES FOR DISCUSSION AT NEXT ANNUAL 
GENERAL MEETING 

 

 The Head of Barbican Estates and the Chairman to be heard.   
 

 For Discussion 
12. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
13. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 100) 

 
14. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 114) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Questions received in advance of the meeting.  
 

 (Pages 115 - 118) 
 



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 September 2017  
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 

held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jim Davies – Mountjoy House (in the 
Chair) 
Brian Parks – Speed House 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House  
Robert Barker - Barbican Association  
John Taysum - Bryer Court  
Caroline Reed - Thomas More House  
Mike Bristow - Cromwell Tower  
Fred Rodgers - Breton House  
David Graves – Seddon House 

Jacqueline Glonski- Gilbert House  
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House  
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby House 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower  
Mark Bostock – Frobisher Crescent 

 
In Attendance 
Ann Holmes – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Susan Pearson – Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Mary Durcan – Member of the Barbican Residential Committee 
 
Officers: 
     
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services  

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason 
Mike Saunders 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Graham Wallace, Christopher Makin, Jane 
Smith, Janet Wells, John Tomlinson, Richard Dykes, Sandy Wilson and David 
Kirkby.  Representatives were sent, as listed above for Speed House, Barbican 
Association, Cromwell Tower and Gilbert House.  Jim Davies had agreed to 
take the Chair for this meeting as both the Deputy Chairman and Chairman had 
become unavoidably indisposed.  
 
As there were several substitute members this evening, the Chairman invited 
those present to introduce themselves. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3. MINUTES  
There were no declarations. 
 

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of outstanding actions. 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW:  APRIL - JUNE 
2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the Estate wide implementation of 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for 
the quarter April to June 2017.   In response to a question about the resourcing 
review, officers advised that this had arisen following the fire safety review. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of the sales and lettings approved since the 
last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

7. 2016/17 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CHARGE ACCOUNT)  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which compared the Revenue Outturn for 
the services overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee in 2016/17, with 
the final agreed budget for the year.  Members noted that income and 
expenditure in relation to dwellings service charges was the subject of the 
following report on this agenda. 
 
In respect of the £45,000 overspend referred to in the report for consultancy 
costs in relation to a ‘hireable’ community room in the Barbican Library, which 
would be added to the 2017/18 budget, the Assistant Director advised that this 
was under consideration and Members would receive an update at the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. 2016/17 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT (INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE)  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided a summary of service charge expenditure.  The report 
compared the revenue outturn (i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate 
residential service charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31 
March 2017.  The Service Charges Working Party had also scrutinised this 
report at a recent meeting.   

Page 2



 
Members were asked to note the questions submitted in advance of this 
meeting by the Service Charges Working Party, which had been emailed and 
laid around the table. The Town Clerk advised that they would be added to the 
City of London Corporation’s website, on the page containing the RCC and 
BRC agendas.   
 
The Town Clerk reminded Members that an amended version of reports 8 and 
9 had been circulated in the supplementary agenda for this meeting and a 
further amendment to the table showing the actual costs of services had been 
tabled. 
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The line showing the S&M technical increase of 50% in 4 years reflected 
staff increases and additional repair and maintenance work.  Members 
noted that this included inspection staff, which were regularly on site, but 
not the actual tradesmen.   Members suggested that the Service Charge 
Working Party might want to look at this is more detail. 

 

 Redecorations were up 400% in the past 5 years and Members noted 
this was dependant on the programme of works. 

 

 There was more project work than reactive work and officers suggested 
that a 5-7-year comparator was more realistic.   

 

 Residents were charged for the costs incurred during the year. 
 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

9. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which sought to clarify how the Service Charge Account 2016/17 
Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge schedules provided to 
long lessees. Members noted that the Service Charge Working Party would 
report to the next meeting of the RCC. 
 
Members suggested that, if changes in accountancy regulations resulted in 
entries being shown differently, it would be helpful if this could be explained in 
the notes to the report. 
 
In response to a question about previous years’ comparators, officers advised 
that this web page was currently being upgraded to improve accessibility for 
sight impaired residents. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



10. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the City of London Corporation’s 
approach to fire safety on the Barbican Estate and, following the tragic fire at 
Grenfell Tower and to inform Members on the subsequent actions taken by the 
City Corporation.   
 
Members noted that the report had been presented to various City of London 
Corporation Committees, including the Audit and Risk Management Committee.  
During questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The City Corporation was committed to providing 60-minute fire doors 
wherever possible but was mindful of the heaviness of such doors and 
the implications for vulnerable residents.  Current evidence suggested 
that most of the fire doors on the Barbican Estate were at least 30 
minutes, which was the current new-build standard.  Members noted that 
current testing of doors included frames and seals and this was being 
progressed as a single project. 

 

 The Fire Brigade no longer install fire extinguishers as they require 
specialist training for safe use.  Similarly, they do not recommend that 
residents purchase them unless fully conversant in their use.  Similarly, 
the Fire Brigade have withdrawn fire blankets. 

 

 The Fire Brigade still strongly enforce a ‘stay put’ policy. 
 

 Officers were taking legal advice on the implications of charging to 
Lease holders. 

 

 There had been a handful of fires over the last 10 years. None have 
gone further than the flat in which they originated. 

 

 Members asked for hard copies of the Fire Risk Assessments to be 
available at the Estate Office, on request. 

 
In concluding, Members asked for their thanks to be recorded to the Assistant 
Director and his team at the Estate Office for an excellent report and the 
res
[...]
on. 

 In response to an enquiry from a representative about getting a key to 
the meter switch room to read his meter monthly, officers have 
subsequently responded that the  BEO’s position is that residents are 
not allowed into the Switch Rooms (where the meters are located) 
unaccompanied. Access to these areas should be controlled and 
restricted to competent persons or persons who are under supervision in 
accordance with the site electrical safe systems of work. In this instance 
competent persons are our Resident Engineers. If a resident wishes for 
his meter to be read (and they live in a corridor block) then please 
contact Barbican Repairs who will arrange for this to be done. Officers 
also noted that if there is an issue with the timer on any meter, the 
resident should report it to their Utility company. 
 

 In response to an enquiry about watering points on the podium, Officers 
agreed to investigate whether the locks could be changed to common 
parts keys making them more accessible. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman agreed to accept an item of urgent business in respect of Lease 
Enforcement.  Members noted that the report was also due to be presented to 
the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) on 11th September and comments 
from this meeting would be included. 
 
Each House Group representative was given the opportunity to comment, as 
set out below.  Some comments were reflected by more than one House 
Group: 
 

 Noise disturbances generally should be acted on. 

 Residents purchase flats thinking that the lease is a guarantee of certain 
factors; i.e. no pets. 

 There should be no leeway on pets and short term holiday lets. 

 Rules are rules and should be enforced. 

 There are some ‘shades of grey’, particularly wooden flooring which has 
been ad
[...]
ubt, if this option is agreed, the Corporation will take no 
retrospective enforcement action against residents who have, for example, 
previously installed wooden floors with or without the knowledge of the 
Corporation. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



Option 2 – Formal Adoption of Current Practice for all Future Cases 
 

27. Under this option, the Corporation will effectively decide to use its discretion in 
enforcing the various restrictive clauses within the lease, endorsing the current 
„soft‟ approach of only taking enforcement action against residents who have 
„breached‟ a particular covenant in the lease and such a breach is causing a 
„nuisance‟ to adjacent residents. 
 

28. Under this particular option, there will be no requirement for the „affected‟ party to 
have to demonstrate to the Corporation that the „breach‟ is causing a nuisance. In 
the case of wooden floors, for example, there will be no requirement for the 
affected party to complete and submit „noise monitoring sheets‟ as has been the 
case previously.   

 
Option 3 – Strict Enforcement of the Lease in all Cases 

 
29. Under this option, it is agreed that the Corporation will strictly enforce the relevant 

clauses in the lease for all cases, past, present and future, that are brought to its 
attention.  
 

30. For the avoidance of doubt, if this option is agreed, the Corporation will take 
retrospective enforcement action against residents who have, for example, 
previously installed wooden floors with or without the knowledge of the 
Corporation. 

 
Other Considerations 
 
Resources 
 
31. Depending on which of the three options members decide upon, there could be 

significant additional resource implications for the Barbican Estate Office (BEO).   
 

32. Whilst it is understood that the BEO will not be expected to actively „police‟ the 
enforcement of the various covenants in the lease, there will likely be an 
increased volume of work arising from any of the decisions made by members. 
T
[...]
ity & Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the City Corporation’s approach 
to fire safety on the Barbican Estate and, following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower, 
to inform Members on the subsequent actions taken by the City Corporation. This 
report outlines: 
 

 Fire safety measures in place prior to the Grenfell Tower fire; 

 Our immediate response to the Grenfell Tower fire; 

 The next phase of work to be undertaken; 

 Issues for consideration for possible future inclusion in programmes of work. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note, consider and comment on the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. Following the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower in West London on 14 June 2017, 

which killed at least 80 people, concerns have, understandably, been raised by 
City Corporation Members and residents about the safety of our homes and the 
possibility of a similar incident in one of our tower blocks. 
 

2. Although the cause of the fire, and how it appeared to have spread so quickly, 
are still being investigated and are unlikely to be confirmed formally for some 
time, government has already been in contact with local authorities and housing 
associations, collating information relating to their housing stock and the number 
and type of residential blocks of flats with six or more floors. 
 

3. It is highly likely that, in the aftermath of the Grenfell Tower tragedy, that new 
legislation will be introduced to improve fire safety in residential blocks of flats. 
The City Corporation has 33 residential blocks of flats with six or more floors, 17 
of which are on the Barbican Estate. A full list of all the City’s blocks of flats with 
four or more floors is attached as Appendix ‘A’ to this report. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



4. Members are advised that a similar report entitled ‘Fire Safety Updat
[...]
ber of members present it was agreed to recirculate this to the 
whole group and discuss it at the next meeting.  
 
During the walkaround the question was raised of the maple tree in Thomas More 
Garden which has restricted views to some residents in Seddon House. The tree had 
been pruned last autumn to address this issue, however the tree had grown again, if 
anything more vigorously, and residents had asked that the tree be cut back again. It 
was agreed that annual pruning should be requested.   
 
 
 

Page 110



APPENDIX 2 

Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party Annual Update report to RCC 

 
Members 
 
Anne Mason - Chair (BEO), Michael Bennett (BEO), Helen Davinson (BEO), Graham 
Wallace (Chair of the RCC) , Helen Wilkinson, Mary Gilchrist, Jane Northcote, Phillip 
Burgess, David Lawrence, David Graves. 
 
The resident members of the service charge working party propose the 
following recommendations to the RCC. 
 
Recommendation 1 
We recommend that the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) of officers of the BEO 
include specific and measurable targets to demonstrate that they have controlled or 
reduced costs recharged to Long Leaseholders, while maintaining service Levels. 
 
Recommendation 2 
This working party also recommends that it continues to meet during 2018 in order to 
monitor progress in the delivery of greater value for money for Long Leaseholders 
and to consider further how to improve communications with residents on service 
charges and related issues. 
 

Background 

 
The working group has been meeting for just over a year.  
 
After defining more specific Terms of Reference it has spent a significant time in the 
early months coming to terms with the complexity of the service charge 
arrangements, the process for allocating costs, controls, and recharges.  
 
The group then moved on to improve their understanding of two major areas of the 
service charges namely staff costs and general repairs. 
 
Whilst the work in understanding and th
[...]
 to the Government Website for more specific queries. 

Page 116



 

11. Service charges:  heating costs rose last year after a mild winter. Why was this? 

A Overall the consumption across the estate increased by nearly 14% in comparison to 

2015/16. Also, the new rates for electricity came into force in October 2016 following a 

tender exercise in the summer. 

 

12. Underfloor heating: Why does the underfloor heating come on just twice a day? 

Would it be more effective for it to come on three times (for instance) a day to even 

out the output of heat? 

A The heating for the estate is spread over 3 different profiles due to the high load on the 

national grid. They vary slightly at which time of day they switch on/off but largely 

follow the same pattern. They come on between 1pm and 4pm, 8pm and 1.30am then 

finally 2.30am and 7.30am dependent upon external temperatures.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List
	6 Lease Enforcements
	LEASE ENFORCEMENTS - Nov 2017 - APPX A
	LEASE ENFORCEMENTS - Nov 2017 - APPX B
	LEASE ENFORCEMENTS - Nov 2017 - APPX C

	7 Fire Safety update
	8 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account - Latest Approved Budget 2017/18 and Original Budget 2018/19
	Introduction
	Appendices
	Contact: Goshe Munir (1571) or Mark Jarvis (1221)
	Analysis of Repairs, Maintenance and Minor Improvements
	Appendix 2

	9 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2017/18 and Original Budget 2018/19 - Excluding Dwellings Service Charge Income and Expenditure
	10a Terms of Reference
	10b Schedule of Working Parties currently dealing with Barbican Estate Issues
	12 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	13 Service Level Agreements (SLA) Quarterly Review
	sLA Quarterly Review July to September 2017 - APPENDICES 1-6
	Cus Care
	Est Mgmt
	R&M
	Maj Works
	O Spaces
	KPIS


	14 Update Report
	Update report to RCC and BRC - APPENDIX 1
	Update report to RCC and BRC - APPENDIX 2
	Update report to RCC and BRC - APPENDIX 3

	15 Questions on matters relating to the work of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 27 November 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 27 November 2017 at 6.30 pm

Present

Members:
Graham Wallace (Chairman) – Andrewes House
Christopher Makin (Deputy Chairman – Speed House
Jim Davies (Deputy Chairman) – Mountjoy House
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Fiona Lean - Ben Johnson House
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House
David Kirkby - Defoe House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock – Frobisher Crescent

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and    

Property Services, Community and 
Children’s Services

Helen Davinson
Michael Bennett

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services

Anne Mason
Helen Davinson
Mike Saunders
Klara Buzas
Julie Mayer

- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services
- Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jane Smith, John Taysum, Sandy Wilson, 
Michael Swash, John Tomlinson and Lorne Whiteway.

The following Houses sent representatives:

 Shakespeare House – Ted Reilly
 Gilbert House – Viv Fowler
 Cromwell Tower – Mike Bristow
 Helen Kay – Barbican Association and Willoughby House

 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.



3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Members were reminded that, in 2015, the Barbican Residential Committee 
had agreed that the RCC could elect a second Deputy Chairman, given that the 
RCC has a large number of Working Parties and the volume of work this might 
generate for the Chairman.  Jim Davies had submitted a statement in support of 
his nomination which had been circulated and tabled for Members.

RESOLVED, that –

Being the only Member declaring a willingness to serve, Jim Davies be elected 
as Deputy Chairman of the Barbican RCC for the ensuing year.

4. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th September 2017 were approved.

5. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members considered the RCC’s outstanding actions list.  In respect of the 
General Data Protection Regulations 2018, the Town Clerk advised that, whilst 
the City of London Corporation’s Comptroller and City Solicitor could not 
directly advise the Barbican Estates’ House Groups, he would be providing a 
verbal update at the next meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee on 
11th December 2017.  The update would be minuted and Members were 
further advised to check the Government’s web site in respect of managing the 
personal data of their House Group members.  

RESOLVED, that – the outstanding actions list be noted.

6. LEASE ENFORCEMENTS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Lease Enforcements, which would seek a steer from the 
RCC to the BRC on how best to take this forward.  The Assistant Director 
advised that the extensive consultation, which had taken place since Members 
received the last report in September, had formulated the 3 options as set out 
in the report:

 Option 1 – Strict enforcement of the Lease for all future cases
 Option 2 – Formal adoption of current practice for all future cases
 Option 3 – Strict enforcement of the Lease in all cases

Members were reminded that the RCC had no decision-making powers but 
acted as a consultation committee to the BRC.  The Town Clerk advised that, 
as was usual practice, the BRC would receive the draft minutes from this 
meeting at their next meeting on 11 December.  The Chairman explained that 
each Member would be invited to express their views, on behalf of their house 
groups and he would then call a vote on each of the 3 opinions.    Members 
would be able to abstain if they preferred.  

During the discussion, the following points were raised/noted:
In the case of Option 1, if the tenant and circumstances were to change, this 
would be taken into consideration.



New tenants would be made aware of the Conditions of the Lease when 
questions were raised by their Solicitors as the relevant clause states that 
tenants must carpet all floors in the premises from wall to wall.

The interpretation of ‘no business whatsoever’ had been applied literally in the 
case of Air BnB lets, which had been strongly supported by the Barbican 
residents and been the subject of a decision by the BRC in 2015.  

Many Leases contained wording that was 30 or 40 years out of date and it 
would therefore be unreasonable to strictly enforce this if residents were 
working from home, for example.  However, it would apply if residents were 
continually receiving clients at their homes or causing a disturbance. 

Members were concerned that if there would be no retrospective enforcement, 
then there should be active monitoring.  Officers advised Members that 
complainants would not be required to prove the noise nuisance but simply 
report it.  However, there would be a pragmatic approach and each case would 
be viewed on its merits, to protect residents from vexatious complainers.  
14 Members voted as follows:

Option 1 – 4 votes
Option 2 – 3 votes
Option 3 – 1 vote
6 Members abstained. 

RESOLVED, that the BRC be asked to note the view of the BRC in this matter.

7. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the City of London Corporation’s 
approach to fire safety on the Barbican Estate and, following the tragic fire at 
Grenfell Tower in June this year, to inform Members on the subsequent actions 
taken by the City Corporation.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted:

 The financial implications on lease holders were not known at this stage.

 Following the Type 3 Risk Assessments, which would commence on the 
Barbican Estate in January 2018, the results would be analysed and 
evaluated and an action plan produced.  This would be shared with 
house groups and published as soon as possible.  Members asked if 
printed copies could be made available at the Estate Office.  

 There had been second series of Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
on the website and a third series was ready to be added and shared via 
email broadcast.  The questions covered those outstanding and those 
raised during the residents’ drop-in session.  



 There had been an extremely high demand nationally for fire door testing 
and there was a current backlog of 12-14 weeks.  Officers were looking 
at alternatives to reduce the timescales.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

 SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2017/18 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2018/19 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain in respect of the service charge expenditure and 
income account.  In response to a question about a 15% increase in employee 
costs, the officer explained that this had been due to this year’s pay award, 
increments and pension increases.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2017/18 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2018/19 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS 
SERVICE CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain in respect of the Revenue and Capital Budgets.  
Members were invited to raise any further queries outside of this meeting.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

 BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE AND RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEES WORKING PARTIES: 
The Head of Barbican Estates and the Chairman were heard in respect of items 
10 and 11 on the agenda, which were taken together, to help Members consult 
with their house groups and prepare for their AGM at the end of January 2018.  
Members noted that some recommendations from the Working Parties had 
been included in the Update Report at agenda item 14.

During the discussion, the following points were raised/noted:

Working parties were very intensive in terms of officer time and resources and 
Members were asked to consider whether some could be combined under 
common themes; i.e. property, corporate assets and service charges.  This 
could be facilitated by using standard templates.

Some working parties were time limited but could continue under a different 
theme or merged with another current working party.  For example, the Roof 
Working Party had moved on from apportionment to warranties but could be 
incorporated into the Asset Maintenance Working Party along with the 
Underfloor Heating Working Party.  

There was some concern expressed as to whether such mergers might be 
cumbersome and make the working parties very large but it was also accepted 
that it might allow smaller task groups to form within the working parties, 
allowing for specialism on technical aspects. 



In respect of other matters, which are generally reported at the AGM, Members 
noted that, due to resourcing issues at the Estate Office and large projects this 
year; i.e. stores and car park charges, fire safety and lease enforcement, there 
had not been a resident survey this year but officers hoped to run a survey in 
2018.

11. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the latest position of sales and lettings on the Barbican 
Estate.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the latest SLA quarterly review.

A Member was concerned that the increase in the September service charges 
bill had been higher than expected and distressed a number of residents.  It 
was suggested that a timely email broadcast might have alleviated this position.  
The Officer advised that the Estate Office service charge team was at half its 
usual level of resources but would take this suggestion on board in the future.

A further concern was raised about ambulance access points on the estate.  
The Officer advised that contact cards in flats and the role of concierges were 
being reviewed.  The Chairman asked for this to be dealt with as a matter of 
urgency and updates provided via email bulletin.  Subsequent to the meeting, 
the Officer advised that he had received an email confirming that the London 
Ambulance Service would be in contact in respect of clarifying communications 
about postcode/numbered access points across the estate.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

13. UPDATE REPORT 
Members considered the update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  

In respect of the Leaseholder Service Charge Working Party, Members agreed 
the following 2 recommendations, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report:

Recommendation 1
We recommend that the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) of officers of the 
BEO include specific and measurable targets to demonstrate that they have 
controlled or reduced costs recharged to Long Leaseholders, while maintaining 
service Levels.

Recommendation 2



This working party also recommends that it continues to meet during 2018 in 
order to monitor progress in the delivery of greater value for money for Long 
Leaseholders and to consider further how to improve communications with 
residents on service charges and related issues.

A Member also commented that, generally, she had found residents’ opinions 
on service charge levels satisfactory.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Members noted the questions submitted in advance of the meeting, which had 
been circulated and tabled at the meeting (at appendix 1 to these minutes).

In respect of the residents’ information board at the Thomas Moore Car Park 
being moved to the Estate Office, the Officer advised that this had not been 
possible due to resourcing issues this year.  A Member expressed a concern 
that this could exclude those residents without internet.  The Officer agreed to 
consider this again and report back to Members.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm


